Agilent Technologies
8510C Network Analyzer System
Service Quick Reference Guide
Manufacturing Part Number: 08510-90317
Printed in USA
Print Date: February 2005
Revision 3.2
Supersedes: July 2003

printers/plotters
see the 8510C
Ordering Guide.
          To upgrade the 8350A to work with the 8510, order upgrade kit
Part No. 08350-60100
B Opt. 007 will display spikes if
mplifiers are overdriven from the
ource. Reduce RF power to
m to increase dynamic range,
ay need to raise the power
n 0 dBm. The factory preset
it at +10 dBm.
E:
Bm will cause "NO IF FOUND".
001 19
Ecal requires Rev. 4.0
minimum
3.  Only use factory preset (not user preset) during service. Be sure
     multi-source, phase lock external or phase lock none are turned off.
     Check power line modules for local  line voltage. Check GPIB
     addresses  of all instruments. For 8360, set language switch to 001.
     For 8340/41 set FREQUENCY STANDARD switch to INTERNAL.
rs411c
Agilent 8510C Installation
Preflight Checkout
1-4 8510C Service Quick Reference Guide
2 Instrument Compatibility
8510C Service Quick Reference Guide 2-1
Instrument Compatibility
Upgrading an 8340/8350 Source
Upgrading an 8340/8350 Source
8340/41 and 8350 series sources are out of support life and are no longer recommended for
use in 8510C systems.
Not all 8340/41 sources are compatible with the 8510B/C. If the serial prefix is not 2505A
or greater, or previously upgraded, the firmware may need to be upgraded to get full
performance (within feature limitations) and a minimum of bugs. For example, with
Nov.82 firmware, if you program CW Single Point, and then change to step or ramp and
back to CW, you will get exactly 5 GHz offset in the RF source frequency.
8340/41 sources with serial prefix 2505A or greater may also need to be upgraded
depending on the 8510C operating system revision used. 8340/41 sources can work with
the newer revisions of 8510C firmware C.07.xx and C.08.xx (within feature limitations and
with a minimum of bugs) provided they have a source firmware date of 1992 or later.
Please consult with your Agilent customer engineer for more information on upgrading a
network analyzer and/or source firmware.
2-2 8510C Service Quick Reference Guide
Instrument Compatibility
Upgrading an 8360 Source
Upgrading an 8360 Source
All 8360 series instruments are compatible, but not all allow use of quick-step, test-port
power flatness correction, receiver calibration, and power domain functions without
upgrading them. Refer to Table 2-1 for upgrades required for these functions.
8510C revision C.07.00 or greater firmware requires use of an 8360 series source for
complete compatibility. Revision C.06.xx firmware does not support receiver calibration or
power domain functions.
Table 2-1 8360 Upgrade Summary
Agilent Model Serial Prefix Required for Test Port Flatness
Correction4 or Receiver Cal6
Required for
Quick Step5
83630A
No modification required183650A All
83651A
< 3103A 83601A upgrade kit2,5
83621A 3103A 08360-60167 firmware kit5
83631A 3104A to 3111A 08360-60201 firmware kit5
≥ 3112A No modification required1
83620A
83622A ≤ 3103A 08360-60167 firmware kit4 note 3
83623A 3104A to 3111A 08360-60201 firmware kit4 note 3